Company as a whole.  At December 31, 1998 and 1997, 88% and 87% of policy
liabilities related to interest-sensitive portfolios.

The Company also considers the timing of cash flows arising from market risk
sensitive instruments (other than trading) and insurance portfolios under
varying interest rate scenarios as well as the related impact on reported
earnings under those varying scenarios.  Market risk sensitive instruments
(other than trading) include debt and equity securities available for sale
and held to maturity, mortgage loans, policy loans, investment commitments,
annuities in the accumulation phase and periodic payment annuities, commercial
paper borrowings, repurchase agreements, interest rate swaps, and debt and
Exchangeable Securities.  The following table shows the estimated impact that
various hypothetical interest rate scenarios would be expected to have on the
Company's earnings for a calendar year, based on the assumptions contained in
the Company's model.  The change in these estimates as of year end 1998 versus
year end 1997 was due primarily to differences in the yield curve and in the
sensitivities they introduced to the Company's model.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

Incremental Income
(Loss)

------------------
Change in Interest Rate   1998   1997
-----------------------   ----   ----
<S>   <C>   <C>
+ 100 basis points   $(8)   $(2)
+  50 basis points   (4)   (1)
-  50 basis points   4   3
- 100 basis points   6   8

</TABLE>

These estimates were derived by modeling estimated cash flows of the Company's
market risk sensitive instruments and insurance portfolios.  Changes in
interest rates illustrated above assume parallel shifts in the yield curve
graded pro-rata over four quarters.  Incremental income or loss is net of
taxes at 35%.  Estimated cash flows produced in the model assume reinvestments
representative of JP's current investment strategy and calls/prepayments
include scheduled maturities as well as those expected to occur when issuers
can benefit financially based on the difference between prepayment penalties